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Date: 03/24/04       Time: 03:57 PM


km 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90


dB


0


5


10


15


20


25


30


A B
128 km/16.000 m 5itgnao.001 / 5itgnao.002


     A:   26.7289 km
     B:   86.5936 km
A -> B:   59.8647 km


Index: 1.464000
dB/km Loss:   0.211 dB
Reflectance: N/A


[L] 10.0µs / 1000.0m
Avg: Slow  262144
TD-385/1550.00 nm/SM


 -------------------- Page   1 -------------------- 
[Cable I.D.:                                       ]
[Fiber No.:                  Fiber Type:           ]
[Sheath Length:                                    ]
[Test Site:                                        ]
[Far Site:                                         ]
[Date:     -  -    (mm-dd-yy)                      ]
[Operator:                                         ]
[Notes:                                            ]
[                                                  ]
[                                                  ]
 -------------------------------------------------- 


Primary Trace: 5itgnao.001
         Date: 05/08/95          Range:       128 km
         Time: 10:06 AM     Resolution:    16.000 m 
 Product Type: TD-3000     Pulse Width:     10000 ns
  Opt. Module: TD-385            Index:  1.464000
   Fiber Type: Singlemode   WaveLength:   1550.00 nm
FAS Thresholds:            Horz. Shift:    0.0000 km
         Loss:    0.05 dB  Vert. Shift:      0.00 dB
  Reflectance:  -60.00 dB No. Averages:    262144
  Fiber Break:    3.00 dB
  Backscatter:  -83.00      Trace Type: T5(T5)      
  Trace Flags: Analysis                           
          ORL: N/A


Analysis Results -- 5itgnao.001
_______________________________


Feature  Location   Event-Event    Loss       Refl
#/Type     (km)     (dB)(dB/Km)    (dB)       (dB)
____________________________________________________
 1/N      6.8641   1.41  0.206    -0.12    
 2/N     14.4982   1.55  0.203     0.24    
 3/N     26.7028   2.43  0.199    -0.13    
 4/N     33.0263   1.29  0.203     0.40    
 5/N     45.2000   2.59  0.213    -0.01    
 6/N     57.1080   2.38  0.200    -0.10    
 7/N     61.6131   0.91  0.203     0.22    
 8/N     63.7264   0.44  0.210    -0.06    
 9/N     70.3000   1.35  0.205     0.04    
10/N     80.4000   2.04  0.202     0.04    
11/E     86.6122   1.24  0.200    >3.00     -22.89 


Overall (End-to-End) Loss: 18.15 dB


 -------------------- Page   1 -------------------- 
[Cable I.D.:                                       ]
[Fiber No.:                  Fiber Type:           ]
[Sheath Length:                                    ]
[Test Site:                                        ]
[Far Site:                                         ]
[Date:     -  -    (mm-dd-yy)                      ]
[Operator:                                         ]
[Notes:                                            ]
[                                                  ]
[                                                  ]
 -------------------------------------------------- 


Overlay Trace: 5itgnao.002
         Date: 04/25/95          Range:       128 km
         Time: 06:25 AM     Resolution:    16.000 m 
 Product Type: TD-3000     Pulse Width:     10000 ns
  Opt. Module: TD-385            Index:  1.464000
   Fiber Type: Singlemode   WaveLength:   1550.00 nm
FAS Thresholds:            Horz. Shift:    0.0000 km
         Loss:    0.05 dB  Vert. Shift:      0.00 dB
  Reflectance:  -60.00 dB No. Averages:    262144
  Fiber Break:    3.00 dB
  Backscatter:  -83.00      Trace Type: T5(T5)      
  Trace Flags: Analysis                           
          ORL: N/A


Analysis Results -- 5itgnao.002
_______________________________


Feature  Location   Event-Event    Loss       Refl
#/Type     (km)     (dB)(dB/Km)    (dB)       (dB)
____________________________________________________
 1/N      6.7987   1.36  0.200    -0.02    
 2/N     14.4982   1.56  0.202     0.27    
 3/N     26.7684   2.54  0.207    -0.11    
 4/N     33.0263   1.25  0.199     0.11    
 5/N     45.2638   2.49  0.203     0.24    
 6/N     57.1899   2.35  0.197    -0.21    
 7/N     61.4884   0.84  0.196     0.03    
 8/N     63.6880   0.46  0.209     0.04    
 9/N     70.3120   1.29  0.195     0.29    
10/N     80.4689   2.03  0.200    -0.14    
11/E     86.5958   1.23  0.201    >3.00     -19.34 


Overall (End-to-End) Loss: 17.90 dB
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NetTest  NetWorks/OTDR - Version 3.00a
Date: 03/25/04       Time: 09:56 AM
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128 km/16.000 m 5itgnao.001 / 5naoitg.001


     A:   61.6511 km
     B:   83.9747 km
A -> B:   22.3236 km


Index: 1.464000
dB/km Loss: 0.214 dB
Reflectance: N/A


[L] 10.0µs / 1000.0m
Avg: Slow  262144
TD-385/1550 nm/SM


Fiber Number : 001                                                                    Wavelength(nm) : 1550
                                    A = 5itgnao.001        ->        ->
                                    B = 5naoitg.001        ->        ->


Event  Type      Location (km)      Span       Span Loss (dB/Km)        Splice Loss(dB)     Reflectance(dB)
  #    A/B        A         B       (km)       A       B       Avg     A       B       Avg     A       B
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________
        /E      0.0000   86.5958                                                                     -19.01 
   1   N/N      6.8641   79.8464    6.8068   0.206   0.196   0.201   -0.12    0.22    0.05                  
   2   N/N     14.4982   72.1795    7.6504   0.203   0.207   0.205    0.24    0.32    0.28                                                                                                0.32    0.28                  
   3   N/N     26.7028   59.9913   12.1965   0.199   0.198   0.198   -0.13    0.21    0.04                  
   4   N/N     33.0263   53.6350    6.3399   0.203   0.203   0.203    0.40   -0.20    0.10                                                                                        0.40                                  
   5   N/N     45.2000   41.4467   12.1810   0.213   0.211   0.212   -0.01    0.25    0.12                  
   6   N/N     57.1080   29.4878   11.9335   0.200   0.202   0.201   -0.10    0.23    0.07                  
   7   N/N     61.6131   24.9336    4.5297   0.203   0.204   0.204    0.22   -0.10    0.06                  
   8   N/N     63.7264   22.8367    2.1051   0.210   0.196   0.203   -0.06    0.16    0.05                  
   9   N/N     70.3000   16.3031    6.5536   0.205   0.207   0.206    0.04    0.00    0.02                  
  10   N/N     80.4000    6.1012   10.1510   0.202   0.212   0.207    0.04   -0.02    0.01                  
  11   E/      86.6122    0.0000    6.1567   0.200   0.205   0.202                          -22.89          


                             Min    2.1051   0.199   0.196   0.198   -0.13   -0.20    0.01
                             Max   12.1965   0.213   0.212   0.212    0.40    0.32    0.28                                                                      0.40    0.32    0.28
                             Avg             0.204   0.204   0.204    0.05    0.11    0.08
                 End to End Loss             18.15   18.78   18.47


Primary Trace: 5itgnao.001
         Date: 05/08/95          Range:       128 km
         Time: 10:06 AM     Resolution:    16.000 m 
 Product Type: TD-3000     Pulse Width:     10000 ns
  Opt. Module: TD-385            Index:  1.464000
   Fiber Type: Singlemode   WaveLength:      1550 nm
FAS Thresholds:            Horz. Shift:    0.0000 km
         Loss:    0.05 dB  Vert. Shift:      0.00 dB
  Reflectance:  -60.00 dB No. Averages:    262144
  Fiber Break:    3.00 dB
  Backscatter:  -83.00      Trace Type: T5(T5)      
  Trace Flags: Analysis                           
          ORL: N/A
 -------------------- Page   1 -------------------- 
[Cable I.D.:                                       ]
[Fiber No.:                  Fiber Type:           ]
[Sheath Length:                                    ]
[Test Site:                                        ]
[Far Site:                                         ]
[Date:     -  -    (mm-dd-yy)                      ]
[Operator:                                         ]
[Notes:                                            ]
[                                                  ]
[                                                  ]
 -------------------------------------------------- 


Overlay Trace: 5naoitg.001
         Date: 04/19/95          Range:       256 km
         Time: 09:33 AM     Resolution:    16.000 m 
 Product Type: TD-3000     Pulse Width:     10000 ns
  Opt. Module: TD-385            Index:  1.464000
   Fiber Type: Singlemode   WaveLength:      1550 nm
FAS Thresholds:            Horz. Shift:    0.0000 km
         Loss:    0.05 dB  Vert. Shift:      0.00 dB
  Reflectance:  -60.00 dB No. Averages:    262144
  Fiber Break:    3.00 dB
  Backscatter:  -83.00      Trace Type: T5(T5)      
  Trace Flags: Analysis                           
          ORL: N/A
 -------------------- Page   1 -------------------- 
[Cable I.D.:                                       ]
[Fiber No.:                  Fiber Type:           ]
[Sheath Length:                                    ]
[Test Site:                                        ]
[Far Site:                                         ]
[Date:     -  -    (mm-dd-yy)                      ]
[Operator:                                         ]
[Notes:                                            ]
[                                                  ]
[                                                  ]
 -------------------------------------------------- 
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Bi-Directional Report Cable : 
Trace List : TrList2


03/25/04Correlation % : 2.00


Cable :  <--> 
C:\Program Files\NetTest\Traces\OTDR <--> 


Fiber Number : 001 Wavelength(nm) : 1550
5ITGNAO.001 5NAOITG.001


 -->  --> Average
Event Event Loc Splice Span Loss Reflect Event Loc Splice Span Loss Reflect Splice


# Type Loss(dB) (dB/km) (dB) Type Loss(dB) (dB/km) (dB) Loss(dB)(km) (km)


E 86.5958 0.196 -19.01 
1 N 6.8641 -0.12 0.206 N 79.8464 0.22 0.207 0.05
2 N 14.4982 0.24 0.203 N 72.1795 0.32 0.198 0.28
3 N 26.7028 -0.13 0.199 N 59.9913 0.21 0.203 0.04
4 N 33.0263 0.40 0.203 N 53.6350 -0.20 0.211 0.10
5 N 45.2000 -0.01 0.213 N 41.4467 0.25 0.202 0.12
6 N 57.1080 -0.10 0.200 N 29.4878 0.23 0.204 0.07
7 N 61.6131 0.22 0.203 N 24.9336 -0.10 0.196 0.06
8 N 63.7264 -0.06 0.210 N 22.8367 0.16 0.207 0.05
9 N 70.3000 0.04 0.205 N 16.3031 0.00 0.212 0.02


10 N 80.4000 0.04 0.202 N 6.1012 -0.02 0.205 0.01
11 E 86.6122 0.200 -22.89 


Column Average 0.05 0.11 0.08
End to End Loss 18.15 18.78 18.47
ORL N/A N/A


Fiber Number : 002 Wavelength(nm) : 1550
5ITGNAO.002 5NAOITG.002


 -->  --> Average
Event Event Loc Splice Span Loss Reflect Event Loc Splice Span Loss Reflect Splice


# Type Loss(dB) (dB/km) (dB) Type Loss(dB) (dB/km) (dB) Loss(dB)(km) (km)


E 86.5630 0.203 -19.08 
1 N 6.7987 -0.02 0.200 N 79.7849 0.05 0.204 0.01
2 N 14.4982 0.27 0.202 N 72.0649 -0.09 0.205 0.09
3 N 26.7684 -0.11 0.207 N 59.9421 0.20 0.199 0.04
4 N 33.0263 0.11 0.199 N 53.5899 -0.02 0.199 0.04
5 N 45.2638 0.24 0.203 N 41.3812 -0.11 0.195 0.06
6 N 57.1899 -0.21 0.197 N 29.4550 0.35 0.204 0.07
7 N 61.4884 0.03 0.196 N 24.8953 0.06 0.198 0.04
8 N 63.6880 0.04 0.209 N 22.7957 0.03 0.211 0.04
9 N 70.3120 0.29 0.195 N 16.3657 -0.21 0.203 0.04


10 N 80.4689 -0.14 0.200 N 6.2907 0.36 0.199 0.11
11 E 86.5958 0.201 -19.34 


Column Average 0.05 0.06 0.06
End to End Loss 17.90 18.06 17.98
ORL N/A N/A


Fiber Number : 003 Wavelength(nm) : 1550
5ITGNAO.003 5NAOITG.003


 -->  --> Average
Event Event Loc Splice Span Loss Reflect Event Loc Splice Span Loss Reflect Splice


# Type Loss(dB) (dB/km) (dB) Type Loss(dB) (dB/km) (dB) Loss(dB)(km) (km)


E 86.5794 0.203 -18.92 
1 N 6.8000 -0.06 0.202 N 79.8300 0.09 0.202 0.02
2 N 14.4163 0.06 0.201 N 72.1000 -0.01 0.202 0.02
3 N 26.7000 -0.04 0.204 N 59.9000 0.08 0.200 0.02
4 N 33.0591 0.21 0.199 N 53.6000 -0.05 0.200 0.08
5 N 45.2474 0.11 0.200 N 41.3000 -0.04 0.197 0.04
6 N 57.1735 -0.10 0.198 N 29.4386 0.18 0.205 0.04
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Bi-Directional Report Cable : 
Trace List : TrList2


03/25/04Correlation % : 2.00


Fiber Number : 003 Wavelength(nm) : 1550
5ITGNAO.003 5NAOITG.003


 -->  --> Average
Event Event Loc Splice Span Loss Reflect Event Loc Splice Span Loss Reflect Splice


# Type Loss(dB) (dB/km) (dB) Type Loss(dB) (dB/km) (dB) Loss(dB)(km) (km)


7 N 61.5000 0.05 0.187 N 24.9000 0.06 0.200 0.05
8 N 63.8411 0.27 0.196 N 22.8000 0.04 0.198 0.15
9 N 70.3000 0.03 0.196 N 16.3657 0.15 0.201 0.09


10 N 80.4197 0.11 0.198 N 6.0941 -0.05 0.194 0.03
11 E 86.6122 0.201 -18.87 


Column Average 0.06 0.05 0.05
End to End Loss 17.90 17.77 17.84
ORL N/A N/A


Fiber Number : 004 Wavelength(nm) : 1550
5ITGNAO.004 5NAOITG.004


 -->  --> Average
Event Event Loc Splice Span Loss Reflect Event Loc Splice Span Loss Reflect Splice


# Type Loss(dB) (dB/km) (dB) Type Loss(dB) (dB/km) (dB) Loss(dB)(km) (km)


E 86.5794 0.204 -19.99 
1 N 6.9296 0.34 0.203 N 79.7972 -0.21 0.193 0.07
2 N 14.4000 -0.01 0.201 N 72.1959 0.49 0.198 0.24
3 N 26.7356 0.29 0.203 N 59.9421 -0.20 0.189 0.04
4 N 32.9936 -0.05 0.198 N 53.6186 0.33 0.204 0.14
5 N 45.2638 0.15 0.196 N 41.1846 -0.06 0.199 0.04
6 N 57.2063 0.09 0.199 N 29.4000 -0.03 0.195 0.03
7 N 61.5639 -0.08 0.202 N 25.0482 0.28 0.196 0.10
8 N 63.8411 0.37 0.192 N 22.8203 -0.16 0.198 0.10
9 N 70.2956 -0.23 0.199 N 16.3821 0.35 0.202 0.06


10 N 80.4000 -0.03 0.196 N 6.2743 0.13 0.200 0.05
11 E 86.6122 0.202 -19.32 


Column Average 0.08 0.09 0.09
End to End Loss 18.12 18.12 18.12
ORL N/A N/A


Fiber Number : 005 Wavelength(nm) : 1550
5ITGNAO.005 5NAOITG.005


 -->  --> Average
Event Event Loc Splice Span Loss Reflect Event Loc Splice Span Loss Reflect Splice


# Type Loss(dB) (dB/km) (dB) Type Loss(dB) (dB/km) (dB) Loss(dB)(km) (km)


E 86.5630 0.203 -19.01 
1 N 6.8313 0.10 0.208 N 79.7849 -0.01 0.197 0.04
2 N 14.4000 -0.01 0.199 N 72.0864 0.09 0.201 0.04
3 N 26.7356 0.23 0.196 N 59.8887 0.02 0.195 0.13
4 N 33.0000 0.03 0.196 N 53.5899 0.05 0.200 0.04
5 N 45.2310 0.14 0.202 N 41.2922 0.02 0.195 0.08
6 N 57.1244 -0.08 0.200 N 29.4550 0.13 0.198 0.03
7 N 61.6131 0.09 0.197 N 25.0155 0.10 0.207 0.10
8 N 63.7000 0.05 0.195 N 22.7957 0.01 0.205 0.03
9 N 70.2956 -0.16 0.203 N 16.3821 0.20 0.202 0.02


10 N 80.3870 0.09 0.202 N 6.0988 -0.03 0.199 0.03
11 E 86.6122 0.201 -19.89 


Column Average 0.05 0.06 0.05
End to End Loss 17.82 17.85 17.84
ORL N/A N/A
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Bi-Directional Report Cable : 
Trace List : TrList2


03/25/04Correlation % : 2.00


Fiber Number : 006 Wavelength(nm) : 1550
5ITGNAO.006 5NAOITG.006


 -->  --> Average
Event Event Loc Splice Span Loss Reflect Event Loc Splice Span Loss Reflect Splice


# Type Loss(dB) (dB/km) (dB) Type Loss(dB) (dB/km) (dB) Loss(dB)(km) (km)


E 86.5794 0.205 -19.17 
1 N 6.8000 -0.01 0.203 N 79.8000 0.05 0.201 0.02
2 N 14.4818 0.14 0.195 N 72.1468 0.12 0.199 0.13
3 N 26.7000 0.01 0.202 N 59.9000 0.04 0.199 0.02
4 N 33.0000 -0.04 0.199 N 53.5859 0.11 0.209 0.03
5 N 45.2965 0.26 0.205 N 41.4140 -0.16 0.200 0.05
6 N 57.1000 -0.04 0.199 N 29.4000 0.08 0.200 0.02
7 N 61.5967 0.12 0.196 N 24.9000 0.02 0.202 0.07
8 N 63.7000 -0.07 0.203 N 22.8039 0.12 0.203 0.03
9 N 70.3120 0.11 0.203 N 16.3493 0.12 0.200 0.12


10 N 80.4361 0.11 0.201 N 6.2580 -0.08 0.218 0.02
11 E 86.6122 0.207 -18.73 


Column Average 0.06 0.04 0.05
End to End Loss 18.01 18.00 18.01
ORL N/A N/A
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• United States
Anritsu Company
1155 East Collins Blvd., Suite 100, Richardson,  
TX 75081, U.S.A.
Toll Free: 1-800-267-4878
Phone: +1-972-644-1777
Fax: +1-972-671-1877

• Canada
Anritsu Electronics Ltd.
700 Silver Seven Road, Suite 120, Kanata, 
Ontario K2V 1C3, Canada
Phone: +1-613-591-2003  
Fax: +1-613-591-1006

• Brazil  
Anritsu Eletrônica Ltda.
Praça Amadeu Amaral, 27 - 1 Andar
01327-010 - Bela Vista - São Paulo - SP - Brazil
Phone: +55-11-3283-2511
Fax: +55-11-3288-6940  

• Mexico
Anritsu Company, S.A. de C.V.
Av. Ejército Nacional No. 579 Piso 9, Col. Granada
11520 México, D.F., México
Phone: +52-55-1101-2370
Fax: +52-55-5254-3147  

• United Kingdom
Anritsu EMEA Ltd.
200 Capability Green, Luton, Bedfordshire, LU1 3LU, U.K.
Phone: +44-1582-433200   
Fax: +44-1582-731303 

• France
Anritsu S.A.
12 avenue du Québec, Bâtiment Iris 1- Silic 612,
91140 VILLEBON SUR YVETTE, France
Phone: +33-1-60-92-15-50
Fax: +33-1-64-46-10-65

• Germany
Anritsu GmbH
Nemetschek Haus, Konrad-Zuse-Platz 1 
81829 München, Germany 
Phone: +49-89-442308-0 
Fax: +49-89-442308-55

• Italy
Anritsu S.r.l.
Via Elio Vittorini 129, 00144 Roma, Italy
Phone: +39-6-509-9711    
Fax: +39-6-502-2425    

• Sweden
Anritsu AB
Borgarfjordsgatan 13A, 164 40 KISTA, Sweden
Phone: +46-8-534-707-00    
Fax: +46-8-534-707-30

• Finland
Anritsu AB
Teknobulevardi 3-5, FI-01530 VANTAA, Finland
Phone: +358-20-741-8100
Fax: +358-20-741-8111

• Denmark
Anritsu A/S (Service Assurance)
Anritsu AB (Test & Measurement)
Kay Fiskers Plads 9, 2300 Copenhagen S, Denmark
Phone: +45-7211-2200
Fax: +45-7211-2210

• Russia
Anritsu EMEA Ltd. 
Representation Office in Russia
Tverskaya str. 16/2, bld. 1, 7th floor.
Russia, 125009, Moscow
Phone: +7-495-363-1694
Fax: +7-495-935-8962

• United Arab Emirates
Anritsu EMEA Ltd.
Dubai Liaison Office
P O Box 500413 - Dubai Internet City
Al Thuraya Building, Tower 1, Suit 701, 7th Floor
Dubai, United Arab Emirates
Phone: +971-4-3670352
Fax: +971-4-3688460

• Singapore
Anritsu Pte. Ltd.
60 Alexandra Terrace, #02-08, The Comtech (Lobby A)
Singapore 118502
Phone: +65-6282-2400
Fax: +65-6282-2533 

• India
Anritsu Pte. Ltd. 
India Branch Office
3rd Floor, Shri Lakshminarayan Niwas, #2726, 80 ft Road, 
HAL 3rd Stage, Bangalore - 560 075, India
Phone: +91-80-4058-1300
Fax: +91-80-4058-1301

• P.R. China (Shanghai)
Anritsu (China) Co., Ltd.
Room 1715, Tower A CITY CENTER of Shanghai, 
No.100 Zunyi Road Chang Ning District, 
Shanghai 200051, P.R. China
Phone: +86-21-6237-0898
Fax: +86-21-6237-0899

• P.R. China (Hong Kong)
Anritsu Company Ltd.
Units 4 & 5, 28th Floor, Greenfield Tower, Concordia Plaza,  
No. 1 Science Museum Road, Tsim Sha Tsui East, 
Kowloon, Hong Kong, P.R. China
Phone: +852-2301-4980
Fax: +852-2301-3545 

• Japan
Anritsu Corporation
8-5, Tamura-cho, Atsugi-shi, Kanagawa, 243-0016 Japan
Phone: +81-46-296-1221
Fax: +81-46-296-1238

• Korea
Anritsu Corporation, Ltd.
502, 5FL H-Square N B/D, 681
Sampyeong-dong, Bundang-gu, Seongnam-si, 
Gyeonggi-do, 463-400 Korea
Phone: +82-31-696-7750
Fax: +82-31-696-7751

• Australia
Anritsu Pty. Ltd.
Unit 21/270 Ferntree Gully Road, Notting Hill, 
Victoria 3168, Australia
Phone: +61-3-9558-8177
Fax: +61-3-9558-8255

• Taiwan
Anritsu Company Inc.
7F, No. 316, Sec. 1, NeiHu Rd., Taipei 114, Taiwan
Phone: +886-2-8751-1816
Fax: +886-2-8751-1817

Specifications are subject to change without notice.
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